
,.69 Written Answers SRAVANA 27, 1888 (SAKA) Written Answers 5470

Gennan News Weekly dated the 30th July, 1966 under the caption "10 year of Suicide Prevention" ;

(b) if 80, whether there is any proposal to try the same method in India where the incidence of suicides is on the increase;
and

C c) is 80, the dtails thereof?

The MiDister of Health and Family Planning CDr. SushiJa Nayar):

Ca) Yes.

(b) and Ccl· The matter is likely to be considered by the Mental Health ad-Yiaory committee in the near future.

Identification of Bacl<ward Areaa

2713. Shri Umanath:
Shri P. Kunhan:

·WilI the Minister of Planning and Social Welfare be pleased to state:

Ca) whether Government have examined the particulars sent by the various State Governments in reply to their communication dated the 5th January, 1965 regarding data for identification of backward areas in each State;

Cb) if so, whether any areas in any State have been identified as back-
... ard areas and their location; and

(c) the further action proposed to be taken in those areas r

The Minister of Planning and Social Welfare CShri Asoka Mehta) :
Ca) Yes, Sir.

Cb) and Cc). Attention is invited to the
;reply given to Starred Question No.
1483 on May 5, 1966. As stated on that
occasion, proposals of State Government. for accelerated development of markedly backward areas within State boundarie. will form part of the States' Fourth FiTC Plans and will be duly considered.

~ to Co-operative Sugar Fac:toriee

27I4. Shri Jashvant Mehta:
Shri Raleahwar Patel:
ShrI 8Idh ..... ar Praaad:

Shri Yogendra ]ha:
Shri K. K. Singh:
Shri Yamuna Prasad MandaI:
Shri H.C. Soy:

Will the Minister of Finanee be pleased to .tate:

Ca) whether it is a fact that the Industrial Finance Corporation has refused to advance loans to the co-operative sugar factories;

(b) if so, the reasons for their refusal;
and

(c) the steps Government prop""" to take to assist the sugar Co~operativea for completing their half-constructed eo-
tablishments t

The Minister of Finance CShri
Sachindra Chaudhuri): Ca) and Cb).
The Industrial Finance Corporation of India is continUing to disburse loans to co-operative sugar factories in cases where the same have been sanctioned. It has also not placed any embargo on cpnsideration of fresh applications for financial assistance fIrm sugar industry, but has had to slow down the processing of fresh applications in view of the very difficult resources position of the Corporation in the context of the heavy demands made on it from other priority industries as well.

Cc) The overall problem of financial assistance to new co-operative sugar fec-
tories, the expansion of existnig ODes and all other matters ccnnectcd tr.cn:with, are engaging the urgent attention of the Gevernment in the Ministry of Food, AgTiculture, Community Development III Cooperation in consultaticn with the Ministy of Finance and the financial institutions.

Affairs of MIS Amlnch8nd PyareIal

371S. Shri Madhu Llmaye:
Shrimati Renu ChakraYlU'ttJ'
Shri Bade:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri Tu1aldaa ]adha,,:
ShrI Pra1>hat JCar:
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Dr. U. Misra:
Shri Prakash Vir Shatrt:
Shri S.M. BilnerJee:
Shri Mohammed Itoya:
Shri Bagri:
Shri Maurya:_
Shri Alvares:
Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhuri:
Shri A.V. Raghavan:
Shri mdrajit Gupta:

Will the Minister of Fbumce be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Centra!
Bureau of Investigation or any other Cental Investigating agency have started investigation into the affairs of Mis Amin chand Pyarelal firms for their having cheated the Calcutta Port Commissioners CustOll18, Income-Tax and Foreign Exchange authorities;

(b) whether it is also a fact that these firms have removed the goods imported by them Without paying demmurage and port charges on the ground that that their papers such as invoices, bills of loading are missing or had not 'come from abroad or any other ground;

(c) whether any deposits were taken from these firll18 before they removed their goods; and

(d) the action taken such as raids, arrests and legal proceedings against these firms?

The Miniater of Finance (Shri Sachindra Chaudhuri): (a) to (d). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House as soon
•• po"ible.

Security Printing Press, Nasik

2716. Shri Hukam Chand Kachhavaiya:
Shri Madhu Limaye:
Shri Ki.heD PattDByak:
Shri Yudhvir Singh:
Shri Bade:

"'-ill the Minister of Fbumce be pleased to state:

(a) whether any dispute has arisen lIetween the management of the Security

Printing Press, Nasik and the representative union of employees regarding working conditions;

(b) if so, the main points at dispute;

(c) whether the Factory Inspector has submitted any report or launched any legal proceedings agsinst the Management under the F actori.. Act or any other law;

(d) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the efforts made t~ settle the dispute and improve the conditions?

The Minister of FinaDce (Shri Sachindra Chaudhuri) : (a) No, Sir.
(b) Does not arise.

(c) No, Sir.
(d) and (e). Do not arise.

c.GJI. Scheme for Ashoka Hotels
Employeea

2717. Shri Kalrolkar Will the Minister of Health and Family Planni.,.
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the employees of the Ashoka Hotels have not beeJl brought under the Central Governmem
Health Scheme;

(b) if Sll, the reasons therefore; and

( c) when the Central Government Health Scheme is proposed to be applied to them?

The Minister of Health and Family Planning (Dr. SushUa Nayar): (a) No, Sir. Central Government employees deputed to this hotel rrOfJl different Ministeries of the Government of India are being provided medical facilities under the C.G.H. Scheme whiclo they were getting before prooeeding oa deputation. No request has been received for extension of the scheme to othe" so far.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Kolar Gold Fields

2718. Shri H. C. l..injra Reddy: Will the Minister of FlnaDce be ple",.d t. state:

